effect upon final enactment, and shall apply to all wills and trusts heretofore or hereafter executed.

Approved February 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 14-H. F. No. 19

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize proceedings heretofore adopted by the city council of the city of Willmar in connection with the issuance of street, sewer and water improvement bonds and authorizing the issuance of said bonds to finance improvements heretofore constructed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Willmar, city of; 1962 improvement bonds; validating. All proceedings heretofore adopted by the city council of the city of Willmar in the issuance and sale of \$170,000 1962 street, sewer, and water improvement bonds, in order to provide money to finance local improvements heretofore constructed, are hereby legalized and validated, and said bonds, when issued and delivered for value, shall be valid and binding obligations of the city in accordance with their terms, as set forth in the resolutions providing for their issuance and sale, notwithstanding any defects in the proceedings adopted by the council in the authorization and construction of said improvements or in the levy of taxes and special assessments to provide funds to pay said bonds.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Willmar and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 15—H. F. No. 24

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Tyler, in Lincoln county, Minnesota, to lease its nursing home and hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tyler, village of; hospital and nursing home; lease. Any hospital or nursing home facility owned by the village

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of Tyler, in Lincoln county, Minnesota, including buildings and equipment, may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation. Any lease may provide for the operation of such facilities for a nursing home or hospital or both.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Tyler, in Lincoln county, Minnesota, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved February 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 51

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the state and the village of Long Prairie to exchange certain lands in Todd county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Long Prairie, village of; exchange of land with state. Subdivision 1. The adjutant general, with the approval of the governor, may convey to the village of Long Prairie the state's interest in and to that certain land in the village of Long Prairie, Todd county, Minnesota, described as follows:

The South 90 feet of Lot 7, Block 14, Original Townsite of the Village of Long Prairie, according to the records thereof in the office of the register of deeds for Todd county;

for such public use as the village may make thereof; provided the village of Long Prairie shall convey, by quitclaim deed, to the state of Minnesota, department of military affairs, such interest as said village may have in and to the following described real estate situate in Todd county, Minnesota:

The South 94 feet of Lot 10, Block 14, Original Townsite of the Village of Long Prairie, according to the records thereof in the office of the register of deeds for Todd county;

this section to be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the village of Long Prairie and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Subd. 2. The acquisition by the state adjutant general shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.